

Final Brief

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

No. 20-1010

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LOCAL 23, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF MUSICIANS,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Decision and Order of
the National Labor Relations Board

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER LOCAL 23,
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF MUSICIANS**

David Van Os
David Van Os & Associates, P.C.
8626 Tesoro Drive, Suite 510
San Antonio, TX 78217

Matthew J. Ginsburg
James B. Coppess
815 Sixteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 637-5397

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	2
Statutes and Regulations.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. Facts.....	3
II. Procedural history	11
Summary of Argument.....	17
Standing	24
Argument.....	24
I. In Determining the Access Rights of Employees of a Contractor or Licensee, the Board Must Give Appropriate Weight to Employees’ Section 7 Interests in the Required Balancing with the Property Owner’s Rights.....	26
II. In Determining that the Musicians Did Not Have a Sufficient Connection to the Tobin Center to Exercise Their Section 7 Rights on the Center’s Property, the Board Failed to Give Appropriate Weight to the Musicians’ Section 7 Interests in the Balancing Analysis Required by this Court.....	34
A. The Board’s Application of Its “Work Regularly on the Property” Requirement.....	36

B. The Board’s Application of Its “Work Exclusively on the Property” Requirement.....	43
III. The Board’s Application of the <i>Lechmere</i> and <i>Babcock & Wilcox</i> “No Reasonable Alternative Means of Communication” Requirement as an Additional Basis to Deny the Musicians’ Right to Exercise their Section 7 Rights on the Tobin Center’s Property Constituted an Independent Legal Error Because It Treated the Musicians in the Same Manner as Nonemployees.....	51
Conclusion	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s):
<i>Capital Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 909 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	56
<i>DHL Express, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 813 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	25, 27
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	27
<i>Gale Products</i> , 142 NLRB 1246 (1963)).....	27
<i>Gayfers Dep't Store</i> , 324 NLRB 1246 (1997)	28, 30, 39, 45, 49
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	26, 28, 32, 55
<i>ITT Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>ITT Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 413 F.3d 64 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28, 55
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	19, 23, 29, 32, 34, 51, 52, 53, 54, 57
<i>New York New York Hotel and Casino</i> , 334 NLRB 762 (2001)	28, 45

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

CASES – continued

	Page(s):
<i>New York New York Hotel & Casino,</i> 356 NLRB 907 (2011)	13, 31, 32, 34
<i>New York New York, LLC v. NLRB,</i> 313 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17, 18, 29, 30, 33
* <i>New York-New York, LLC v. NLRB,</i> 676 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17, 18, 33, 34, 35, 51, 56, 57
* <i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.,</i> 351 U.S. 105 (1956))	16, 19, 23, 27, 28, 29, 33, 52, 53, 54, 56, 57
<i>Nova Southeastern Univ. v. NLRB,</i> 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	48
* <i>Postal Service,</i> 339 NLRB 1175 (2003)	44, 45, 46, 47, 50
* <i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	16, 17, 19, 23, 26, 27, 29
<i>Republic Aviation Corp.,</i> 51 NLRB 1186 (1943)	27
<i>Rettig v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,</i> 744 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Simon DeBartolo Group,</i> 357 NLRB 1887 (2011)	13, 44, 45, 46, 50
<i>Southern Services, Inc.,</i> 300 NLRB 1154 (1990)	29, 30, 39, 45, 49
<i>Stanford Hosp. and Clinics v. NLRB,</i> 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	56

STATUTES

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.*

Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)) 26

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) 3, 26

Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)) 3, 26

MISCELLANEOUS

Boston Symphony Orchestra: 2019-20 Season Brochure, available at http://bso.http.internapcdn.net/bso/images/uploads/brochures/BSO19-20_Brochure.pdf (last checked May 1, 2020) 40

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1981) 40
